
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Daljit Lally, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk 
  

    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref: NNLAC 
Enquiries to: Rebecca Little 
Email: Rebecca.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622611 
Date: Wednesday, 11 August 2021 

 
Dear Sir or Madam, 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL 
AREA COUNCIL to be held in Committee Room 1, County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, 
NE61 2EF on THURSDAY, 19 AUGUST 2021 at 3.00 PM. 

Yours faithfully 

 
Daljit Lally 
Chief Executive 
 

To North Northumberland Local Area Council members as follows:- 

G Castle (Chair), S Bridgett (Vice-Chair), T Thorne, T Clark, G Hill, W Pattison, G Renner-
Thompson, C Seymour, J Watson, C Hardy (Vice-Chair (Planning)), I Hunter, M Mather 
and M Swinbank 

Any member of the press or public may view the proceedings of this virtual meeting live 
on our YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV.  Members of 
the press and public may tweet, blog etc during the live broadcast as they would be able 
to during a regular Committee meeting.  

 

Members are referred to the risk assessment, previously circulated, for meetings held in 
County Hall. Masks should be worn when moving around but can be removed when seated, 
social distancing should be maintained, hand sanitiser regularly used and members requested 
to self-test twice a week at home, in line with government guidelines.  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV


 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, 19 August 2021 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
 

1.   PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT A VIRTUAL PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 

(Pages 1 
- 2) 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Council 
held on Thursday 24th
[...]
y) Subcommittee be agreed as 
follows: 
 

(a) Membership: Councillors Castle (Chair), Hardy, Mather, Renner-Thompson, 
Seymour (Vice Chair) and Swinbank. 

(b) Terms of reference: To exercise functions in relation to the survey, definition, 
maintenance, diversion, stopping up and creation of public rights of way in the 
north Northumberland area, on behalf of the North Northumberland Local Area 
Council. 

 
 
03. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bridgett. 
 

 
04. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of North Northumberland Local Area  
Council held on Thursday, 22 April 2021, as circulated, be confirmed as a true  
record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 
05. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS’ INTERESTS  
 

Councillor Mather declared a personal and prejudicial interest in application 
20/02501/FULES and confirmed that he would leave the meeting whilst the item was 
considered. 
 

(Councillor Hardy in the Chair) 
 
 
06. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS                

 
The report explained how the Local Area Council was asked to decide the planning 
applications attached to the agenda using the powers delegated to it. (Report and 
applications enclosed with official minutes as Appendix A.) 
 
Liz Sinnamon, Development Service Manager explained the procedure of 
determining planning applications and the format of the reports. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 
 

Page 4



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

North Northumberland Local Area Council, 24 June 2021      3 

 
07. 20/01155/S106A 

Variation of S 106 agreement pursuant to planning application N/99/B0848  
 dated 19.02.2002 

Land at Mitchell Avenue, Seahouses 
 
For the benefit of new members, Development Manager, Vivienne Cartmell  

 explained that the report contained the history of the relevant site, the constraints 
 the site was subject to, consultee responses and the tests for varying the 106  

Application. 
 
Members were informed that sec
[...]
f the application, but stated that there had 
been little information, however, the application had been rigorously assessed by the 
planning officer.  This was seconded by Councillor Pattison, 

 

Page 5



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

North Northumberland Local Area Council, 24 June 2021      4 

Councillor Renner-Thompson as Ward Councillor stated that there had been issues 
from a legal point of view and long before the current existing planning officers.  The 
residents of Kingsfield were unhappy with the developer and stated that the 
application be refused. 

 
Liz Sinnamon, Development Service Manager, informed members if the application 
went to appeal, given that open space is the same size as that offered within the 
original 106 agreement and it equally serves the same purpose in the re-orientated 
position and in addition additional sums of money have been secured in respect of 
maintenance, an Inspector is likely to agree to permit the application as it meets the 
tests of section 106A. 

 
Councillor Hill agreed with Councillor Renner-Thompson and would be voting against 
the application and would move deferment for further information. 

 
Councillor Castle agreed that the application was not straight forward but the Parish 
Council were not in attendance to articulate their concerns. 

 
Ms Sinnamon advised that it was an option to come back with further information but  
their recommendation would remain to approve the application as the obligation 
continues to serve a useful purpose and would serve that purpose equally well with 
the modification contained within the application of re-siting the open space. 

 
Councillor Thorne stated that the 106 was being assessed on planning grounds put 
before members, although there was some history and purely on planning grounds 
he was of the opinion that they were sound and would keep his recommendation as 
before, and therefore the application be granted in respect of the open space being 
re-sited and varied as stated in the report. 

 
This was supported by Councillor Castle and agreed by Councillor Pattison. 

 
The motion was then put to the vote and agreed by six votes in favour to three 
against with two abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED, subject to the provisions and 
requirements of the Section 106 Planning Obligation relating to application 
N/99/B/0848 (as varied by N/02/B/0356) in respect of re-siting of open space and  
varied in the manner set out above. 
 
(Councillor Mather left the meeting). 

 
08. 20/02501/FULES 

Proposed river restoration scheme comprising – removal of existing ford 
crossing and replace with new gravel ford; regrading of 400m of canalized 
section of river; remove fish pass; creation of inset floodplain; construction of 
new replacement pedestrian footbridge; removal of upstream check weirs – 
minor widening of approach to Coldgate Mill Ford crossing. 
 
Senior Planning Officer James Bellis introduced the application with the aid  
of a slide presentation.  He updated the committee by reading out a late 
representation received by email received from Wooler Parish Council: 

Page 6



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

North Northumberland Local Area Council, 24 June 2021      5 

 
Dear Sir Re: Proposed restoration scheme – removal of existing ford crossing and 
replace with new gravel ford; regarding 400m of canalised section of river; remove 
fish pass; creation of inset floodplain; construction of new replacement pedestrian 
footbridge; removal of upstream check weirs – minor widening of approach to 
Coldgate Mill Ford Crossing 
 
Land North West of Haugh Head Crossing Cottage, Wooler 
 
On behalf of both the Wooler Parish Council and also our County Councillor - Mark 
Mather, we write to express our concerns on what appears to be two outstanding 
matters. 
 
Whilst we acknowledge that the majority of issues identified have been addressed, 
the question of future maintenance is still unclear. IT would appear that the
[...]
ALS UPDATE 
 

RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 

 
10. SECTION 106 UPDATE 
 

RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 
 
11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled for Thursday 22 July at 3.00 pm. 
 

 
         
 
                                                      CHAIR…………………………………….. 

 
         
                                                                  DATE……………………………………….  

Page 8



 
 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

  

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Council held in the meeting space, 
County Hall, Morpeth, NE61 2EF on Thursday 22 July 2021 at 2.00pm  
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor G. Castle 
Chair 

 
Councillor C. Hardy  

Vice-chair - Planning 
 

 MEMBERS 
 

S. Bridgett 
T. Clark 
G. Hill 
I. Hunter 
M. Mather  
W. Pattison 
                                      

G. Renner-Thompson 
C. Seymour 
M. Swinbank  
T. Thorne 
J. Watson 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

G. Bucknall 
V. Cartmell  
D. Hadden 
B. Hodsgon 
L. Little 
R. Little 
J. Sharp 
E. Sinnamon 

Lead Highways Delivery Manager 
Planning Area Manager 
Solicitor 
Neighbourhood Services Area Manager 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Planning Officer 
Development Service Manager 

 
 
 
12. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

RESOLVED that this report was noted.  
 
 

13.  PROCEDURE AT PLANNING MEETINGS  
 

The chair confirmed that members had watched the site videos before this meeting.  
 
Planning application 20/01155S106 had been withdrawn from the agenda and would 
not be considered.  
 
RESOLVED that this report was noted.  

Page 9



Ch.’s Initials……… 

North Northumberland Local Area Council, 22 July 2021       

 
 

 
14. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS’ INTERESTS  
 

Councillor Hunter disclosed a personal interest in item 9 and 10 on the agenda as 
she was the Town Clerk at Beadnell Parish Council but had
[...]
e. 

Site Address Land West Of Brick Work Cottages, Brick Works, Thrunton, 
Northumberland 
NE66 4SD 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Blythe 
Land At Thrunton, 
Thrunton, NE66 4SD 

Agent: Miss Hannah Wafer 
4-6 Market Street, Alnwick, 
NE66 1TL,  

Ward Rothbury Parish Whittingham 

Valid Date: 7 April 2021 Expiry 
Date: 

7 July 2021 

Case Officer 
Details: 

Name:  Mr James Bellis 

Job Title:  Senior Planning Officer 

Tel No:  01670 622716 

Email: James.Bellis@northumberland.gov.uk 

 
Recommendation: That this application be GRANTED, subject to conditions, and a 
S106 Legal Agreement for:  

• 3 Shared Ownership Dwellings (Affordable Housing) on-site, within the 
scheme, with appropriate clause for off site contribution, should these not sell 
within a prescribed time.  

• Clause stating all dwellings no longer have use of a motor vehicle with an 
internal combustion engine by 2050. 

 

 
 

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown 
Copyright (Not to Scale) 

 
1. Introduction 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



 

1.1  This application falls to be determined by the North Northumberland Local 
Area Council Planning Committee following referral to the Director of Planning and 
the Chair and Vice Chair of the North Northumberland Local Area Council (NNLAC). 
 
2. Description of the Site and the Proposal 
 
2.1  This planning application is for the proposed redevelopment of the former 
Thrunton Brickworks west of Alnwick. The approximately 2.5 Hectare proposed 
development site is located on the previously developed Thrunton Brick Works site. 
The site is located approximately 11km to the west of Alnwick and 12km north of 
Rothbury and lies approximately 250m to the west of the strategic A697 road on the 
western edge of a small hamlet of residential cottages and houses, and about 700m 
to the east of Thrunton Woods. The development site sits low in the valley and 
[...]
s within the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF), and those of the emerging Northumberland Local Plan. 
 
8.3 In terms of the development plan, the proposal is not in compliance with the 
development strategy as set out within this report, however,the scheme as proposed 
would provide a range of benefits e.g. Regeneration of the Former Brickworks, 
Remediation of the Site, a landscape and design sensitive long-term use for the site, 
affordable housing (in the form of on-site shared ownership units).  

Page 73



 

 
8.3 The technical issues affecting the proposal have been suitably addressed 

subject to conditions set out in the recommendation. 
 
8.4 The application has addressed the main considerations and it is considered 

appropriate to recommend the approval of the application. The proposal is therefore 

supported and approval is requested from the committee.  
 
9. Recommendation 
That this application be GRANTED, subject to conditions, and a S106 Legal 
Agreement for:  

• 3 Shared Ownership Dwellings (Affordable Housing) on-site, within the 
scheme, with appropriate clause for off site contribution, should these not sell 
within a prescribed time.  

• Clause stating all dwellings no longer have use of a motor vehicle with an 
internal combustion engine by 2050. 

 
Conditions/Reason 
 
01. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) 
 
02. Except where modified by the conditions attached to this planning permission, 
the development hereby approved relates to and shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: 
 
Location Plan Dwg No. 04 Dated 30.04.21 
Proposed Site Layout Project No. 333 Sheet Number 1002 Rev C Dated 05.08.2021 
Proposed Plans Unit A - Project No. 333 Sheet Number 1003 Rev B Dated 
04.05.2021 
Proposed Elevations – Unit A  Project No. 33
[...]
 04.08.2021 
 
 
Background Papers: Planning application file(s) 20/02132/FUL 
  
 

Page 102



 

 

 
 
 

NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL AREA COUNCIL  
PLANNING COMMITTEE  

19th August 2021 
 
Application 
No: 

20/01155/S106A 

Proposal: Variation of S106 agreement pursuant to planning application N/99/B/0848 dated 
19.02.2002 
 

Site Address Land at Mitchell Avenue, Seahouses 
 

Applicant 
 

Northumbria Leisure Ltd And Granger Homes Ltd 

Agent  
 

Simon Kirkup Womble Bond Dickinson (UK) LLP St Ann's Wharf 
112 Quaysidew  Newcastle Upon Tyne   NE1 3DX 

Ward Bamburgh 
 

Parish North Sunderland 

Valid Date 14.04.2020 
 

Expiry Date 04.07.2020 

Case Officer 
Details 

Name:  Mr Anthony Lowe 

Job Title:  Senior Planning Officer  

Tel No:  01670 622 704 

Email: tony.lowe@northumberland.gov.uk 

 
Recommendation: That this application be GRANTED permission  
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Following a ‘call in’ request by a local Councillor and the concerns raised by the 
Parish Council the application was referred to the Director of Planning and Chairs of 
the North Northumberland Local Area Council (NNLAC) where it was decided that the 
application should be referred to the Planning Committee for determination.  
 
1.2 The application was presented to the NNLAC on 24th June 2021 where it was 
resolved that the provisions and requirements of the Section 106 Planning Obligation 
relating to application N/99/B/0848 be varied. However, during the meeting the Ward 
Member raised a concern regarding notification letters to members of the public.  On 
investigation, following the meeting, it was discovered that, due to an IT error, 
notification letters were not posted to all contributors; to address this error the 
application is again presented to committee for consideration. 
 
2. Description of the site and proposals 
 
2.1 The application site is located toward the east side of Seahouses, a village 
spatially associated with Nort
[...]
 properties is 
balanced against better separation between residential impact and the Coastal Strip/ 
shoreline and potential improved passive surveillance of the area. 
 
8.3 The proposal will not have any greater adverse impact on the AONB or, local and 
protected ecology. 
 
8.4 The obligation continues to serve a useful purpose but would serve that purpose 
equally well if subject to the proposed modification to the obligation.  The proposal is 
acceptable and is supported.  
 
9. Recommendation 
 
That the provisions and requirements of the Section 106 Planning Obligation relating 
to application N/99/B/0848 (as varied by N/02/B/0356) in respect of re-siting of open 
space be varied in the manner set out above. 
 
 
 
Background Papers: Planning application file(s) 20/01155/S106A 

Page 110



 

 

 

 

 

Appeal Update Report 

Date: August 2021 

 

Planning Appeals 

Report of the Director of Planning 

Cabinet Member: Councillor CW Horncastle 

 

Purpose of report 

For Members’ information to report the progress of planning appeals.  This is a monthly 

report and relates to appeals throughout all 5 Local Area Council Planning Committee 

areas and covers appeals of Strategic Planning Committee.     

Recommendations 

To note the contents of the report in respect of the progress of planning appeals that have 

been submitted to and determined by the Planning Inspectorate. 

Link to Corporate Plan  

This report is relevant to all of the priorities included in the NCC Corporate Plan 2018-2021 

where identified within individual planning applications and appeals. 

Key issues  

Each planning application and associated appeal has its own particular set of individual 

issues and considerations that have been taken into account in their determination, which 

are set out within the individual application reports and appeal decisions. 

Page 111

Agenda Item 10



 

Recent Planning Appeal Decisions 

Planning Appeals Allowed (permission granted) 

Refere

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 19 August 2021 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
 
At the meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Council held at Committee 
Room 1 - County Hall on Thursday, 19 August 2021 at Time Not Specified. 
 

PRESENT 
 

G Castle (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

S Bridgett T Thorne 
G Hill W Pattison 
G Renner-Thompson C Seymour 
J Watson C Hardy 
I Hunter M Swinbank 

 
 

  
 

OFFICERS 
 

R Little Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
J Bellis Senior Planning Officer 
V Cartmell Planning Area Manager - Development 

Management 
D Hadden Solicitor 
 
 
 
32 PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT A VIRTUAL PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
RESOLVED that this report was noted.  
 

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Clark and Councillor 
Mather.  
 

34 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held of the North Northumberland 
Local Area Council held on Thursday 24th June 2021 and Thursday 22nd July 
2021, as circulated, be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair   
 

35 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The report requested the Committee to decide the planning applications attached 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 19 August 2021  2 

to the report using the powers delegated to it.  Members were reminded of the 
principles which should govern their consideration of the applications, the 
procedure for handling representations, the requirement of conditions and the 
need for justifiable reasons for the granting of permission or refusal of planning 
applications.    
   
RESOLVED that the information be noted.   
 

36 20/03697/FUL 
 
J. Bellis – Senior Planning Officer introduced the application with advising that a 
late representation and statement had been received from A.R. Ritchie, stating 
his disappointment that the planning team missed 17 objections and parking was 
a problem within the village with the local car parks and inadequate public 
transport.  
 
J. Bellis explained that there had been a calculative error with addresses logged 
on the website which produced the incorrect figure on the report, the letters had 
been received and had been taken into consideration in the decision-making 
process.  
 
Councillor Jill Hall – North Sunderland Parish Council spoke in objection to the 
application. Comments included: 
 

 There had been no allowance for additional parking spaces, or any 
land to use for additional parking spaces.  

 The main car park was usually full.  

 The village would not cope without additional parking spaces. 
 
In response from questions from members, the following information was 
provided: 
 

 The application was a town centre development and although it had 
on-site parking, it would not be required to have further on-site 
parking. Highways had stated in the report that there was sufficient 
parking spaces available within the town centre.  

 There were no plans to remove any spaces for the on-site parking 
for this application.  

 There were restrictions in place for on-street parking with parking 
enforcement.  

 
 
 
Councillor Pattison proposed to accept the officer recommendation, which was 
seconded by Councillor Hill.  
 
 
Councillor Thorne expressed that he felt that the economic benefits outweighed 
the parking issues that may occur and that he would vote for the application. This 
was supported by Councillor Hill and Councillor Watson, who sympathised with 
the local residents and the Parish Council but advised they would be supporting 
the application.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 19 August 2021  3 

 
Councillor Renner-Thompson stated that the development was a good thing 
however he would have liked the applicant to add additional spaces, as there was 
space in the courtyard and would not be supporting the application. Councillor 
Renner-Thompson explained further about the objections from the residents of 
the estate opposite the application site and the issues the residents have had with 
off-street car parking. Councillor Renner-Thompson finished by stating his 
disappointment in the Neighbourhood plan conflicting with the report and 
Highways.  
 
A vote was taken on the proposal to approve the application with the conditions 
as outlined in the report as follows: - FOR 6; AGAINST 5; ABSTENTIONS 0.  
 
It was RESOLVED that this application be GRANTED subject to a legal 
agreement to secure a coastal mitigation service contribution of £5,166 and 
the conditions as outlined in the report.   
 

37 21/00904/FUL 
 
J. Bellis – Senior Planning Officer introduced the application with the aid of a 
PowerPoint presentation with an update that the recommendation had been 
altered slightly to read “ This application should be granted subject to conditions 
and a section 106 legal agreement for 3 shared ownership dwellings, affordable 
housing onsite within the scheme, with these dwellings to be delivered in line with 
an appropriate trigger agreed during the section 106 negotiation process, with an 
appropriate clause for an offsite contribution to be included, should these shared 
ownership units not be sold within a prescribed time.” 
The clause stating that all dwellings should no longer have use of a motor vehicle 
with an internal combustion engine by 2050 had been dropped following a 
recommendation from the legal team and discussions within the planning team, 
legal and highways team as it was not considered that the planning obligation 
would have met the regulation 122 tests.  
 
Following questions from Members to the Planning Officers, the following 
information was provided:  
 

 There had been a housing needs assessment completed, over the 
next 5 years there would be a need for four rented units and twelve 
shared ownership units across the area. 

 Rented housing was deemed as unsuitable for the location however 
shared ownership properties was seemed suitable for the site. 

 The development would not seek to encourage trips outwards, and 
the travel plan would support development that supports inbound 
trips for deliveries.  

 The site had been vacant for eight years and was classed as a 
brownfield site.  

 The site was compliant with the drainage strategy.  
 
 
Councillor Bridgett proposed to accept the officer’s recommendation with an 
amendment to accept the off-site affordable housing commuted sum straight 
away which would be delegated to the affordable housing enabler and the director 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 19 August 2021  4 

of planning to determine the amount, and those funds be used for the 
development of the emerging affordable housing that would occur within the 
Rothbury division, to make them more affordable, energy efficient and better 
specification, this was seconded by Councillor Thorne.  
 
Councillor Thorne explained that he supported this application and Councillor 
Bridgett’s proposal, because the site was a brown field site, an eye sore and 
needed tidying up. Councillor Thorne queried whether there would be a demand 
for shared ownership properties, but stated he liked the mix of properties being 
residential and holiday lets. Councillor Renner-Thompson agreed and stated that 
the site was an excellent development and would be the next stage of the future 
of the site.  
 
Councillor Watson suggested that if the current proposal failed then he would 
propose acceptance of the officer’s recommendation without Councillor Bridgett’s 
amendment.  
 
Councillor Swinbank expressed concern around affordable housing, and that one 
development should be used as a neighbouring development for affordable 
housing miles away from amenities. Half the site was brownfield with the other 
half being greenfield, with 17 new units being too many and effectively a small 
housing estate. The site was in an unsustainable location, with only one way in 
and out of the site, which would be in a motor vehicle, there would be no walking 
or cycling.  
 
Councillor Hunter asked if there could be an informative condition attached to the 
proposal that the decorative chimney would be maintained by the housing 
managers and would not be responsibility of the Council, this was agreed by 
Councillor Bridgett and Councillor Thorne  
 
A vote was taken on the proposal to approve the application with the conditions 
as outlined in the report and the s106 Agreement to secure an affordable housing 
commuted sum, as follows: - FOR 8; AGAINST 3; ABSTENTIONS 0.  
 
It was RESOLVED that this application be GRANTED subject to the conditions as 
outlined in the report and subject to a s106 Agreement to secure an off-site 
affordable housing commuted sum, with delegated authority to the Director of 
Planning in consultation with the Affordable Housing Enabling Officer to calculate 
and agree the commuted sum and for those funds be used for the development of 
the emerging affordable housing that would occur within the Rothbury division 
and with an informative, asking the owners to ensure that the decorative chimney 
will be maintained by the housing managers and would not be responsibility of the 
Council 
 

38 20/02132/FUL 
 
J. Bellis – Senior Planning Officer introduced the application with the aid of a 
PowerPoint presentation. There were had been no formal updates however there 
had been correspondence with the agent where they had queried condition 10, it 
had been challenged on the basis that it was on a route that was not on the route 
from the 697 but via a different route, the agent had since accepted the condition.  
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 19 August 2021  5 

Following questions to the planning officer from the members, the following 
information was provided:  
 

 Conditions had been strengthened from Highways and were 
enforceable.  

 Architectural Liaison Offers from Northumbria police were not 
statutory consultees. 

 The application was considered under tourism policy.  
 
Councillor Thorne proposed to accept the officer’s recommendation, which was 
seconded by Councillor Hill.  
 
A vote was taken on the proposal to approve the application with the conditions 
as outlined in the report and was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that this application be GRANTED subject to the conditions as 
outlined in the report. 
 
 

39 20/0155/S106 
 
V. Cartmell – Planning Area Manager, introduced the application with a 
PowerPoint presentation and supplied an update advising that  the application 
had been presented to the North Northumberland Local Area Council on the 24th 
June 2021, where it had been resolved that the provisions and requirements of 
the Section 106 planning obligation relating to application N/99/B/0848 be varied, 
however during the meeting the ward member raised a concern regarding 
notification letters to members of the public, on investigation following the meeting 
it was discovered that notification letters had not been posted to objectors; to 
address this error the application was again presented to members for 
consideration.   
 
M. Creswell addressed the committee in objection to the application. Comments 
included: 
 

 Mr Creswell had written to V. Robinson in 2013 and copied in L. 
Henry, requesting that the 106 agreement be adopted.  

 The sum had been commuted from the developer and had been 
discussed with Planning, Legal and the States department, the 
landowner and developer had signed the original agreement.  

 The area of land should be no less than 400sqm, which had been 
measured by Mr. Creswell at 334sqm. 64sqm less than what was 
originally agreed.  

 The access would be supplied with a hard pathway to the grassed 
area.  

 The ambiguity over land ownership had not been justified in the 
application.  

 The area of land that had been offered was less than what had been 
in the original agreement.  

 The revised offer was for 2041sqm with the original agreement 
being 2441sqm.  

 The original agreement was perfect for residents as it did not affect 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 19 August 2021  6 

any housing.  

 A complaint was delivered to Northumberland County Council which 
was moved from stage one to stage two with assurance that the 
Ombudsman would not be needed as the complaint would be 
sorted.  

 The application was incorrect as the area was less than scheduled.  
 
Councillor J. Hall – North Sunderland Parish Council addressed the committee in 
relation to the application. Comments included:  
 

 North Sunderland Parish Council objected to the application.  

 The Parish Council could not understand the statement of the 
ambiguity of the area, the section 106 agreement was that the 
money was to be paid to the County Council, who had continued to 
maintain the play park.  

 The play park along with the grassed area was still suitable for 
purpose.  

 If the application was approved, it would make a mockery of the 
Section 106 agreement.  

 
 C. Ross addressed the committee in support of the application. Comments 
included:  
 

 The application represented an acceptable and negotiated solution 
that had been worked on by Planning Officers and the Legal team at 
Northumberland County Council. 

 The issue had been picked up in 2015 by Grainger Homes who was 
the developer of the site and the Council when it came to the 
adoption of the open space and the equipped play area.  

 The solution agreed by Officers would see no alteration to the play 
area and no loss of open space.  

 The open space would be the same size, and the maintenance 
monies had already been agreed.  

 
 
Following questions from Members to the Planning Officers, the following 
information was provided:  
 

 There would be a right of appeal, given that the open space was the 
same size as that offered originally, it served the same purpose in 
the re-orientated position and an additional sum of money had been 
secured. It was felt that an inspector would likely approve an appeal 
as it met the test of a Section 106A. 

 A developer could come back at any point for modifications to a 
Section 106, the planning officers felt that the obligation continues to 
serve a useful purpose and would serve the purpose equally well 
with the proposed modifications.  

 The ambiguity related to who owned the land. 
 
Councillor Hill stated that it was a legal issue, not referring to confidential 
information but to a simple legal principle and stated that the Committee may 
need to go into private session to discuss confidential legal advice.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 19 August 2021  7 

 
Councillor Bridget proposed moving Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of confidential papers 
as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosure for the following reasons:-
      
 

1. That the item relates to schedule 12A (5), information in 
respect of which claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings.  
 
AND 
 

2. The public interest in maintaining this exception outweighs 
the public interest in disclosure because of the need of 
confidentiality when discussing legal advice  

 
This was seconded by Councillor Hill.  
 
A vote was taken on the proposal to move into private session, as follows: - FOR 
4; AGAINST 7; ABSENTIONS 0.  
 
The proposal failed and the meeting continued.  
 
Councillor Hill stated that the Council had made an error, the principal limitation 
act 1980 stated that for any proceeding in a Court of Law, the maximum was 12 
years. Therefore, in her opinion the Council were unable to enforce the Section 
106 agreement.  
 
Councillor Watson proposed to accept the recommendation of the officer, which 
was seconded by Councillor Thorne. 
 
Councillor Renner-Thompson stated that he could not support this application, 
due to the disruption it would cause to the residents.  
 
A vote was taken on the proposal to approve the application with the conditions 
as outlined in the report and the additional amendment, as follows: - FOR 8; 
AGAINST 3; ABSTENTIONS 0.  
 
It was RESOLVED that this application be GRANTED that the provisions and 
requirements of the Section 106 Planning Obligation relating to application 
N/99/B/0848 (as varied by N/02/B/0356) in respect of re-siting of open space be 
varied in the matter set out in the officer report. 
 

40 APPEALS UPDATE 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted.  
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 19 August 2021  8 

41 SECTION 106 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 

42 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled for Thursday 23rd September 
2021.  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


